
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 7 March 2022 
Time: 3.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 3)  

Mike Barron, Emma Parker and Kate Wheller 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 

 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 

downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 

 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 

explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 

councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   OBJECTION TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 

 
7 - 78 

 To consider one Objection Notice to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) 
for Bredy Gate, Bredy Farm in Burton Bradstock. 
 

 

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 

1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

 

 

 
 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 

Rights of a Party 

 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  

2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 
for clarification. 

3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 
consent of the authority.   

 

Failure to Attend 
 

4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 
proceed in their absence.  

5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 

Procedural Information 
 

7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 
it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 

that it is required.  
9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 

which to speak.  

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 

the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 

In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 

regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 the members of the sub-committee 

 the council officers present 

 the parties and their representatives 

 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 

 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  

 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 

 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 

to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 

any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 

withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. On returning the Chairman will: 

 

 Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision (or indicate 
when it will be made) 

 
 

Page 4



 Give brief details of any conditions attached to the licence approval; 
Or 

 Outline the reasons for the refusal 

 Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the 

day) 

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
 
NOTE 

 

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 

from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 

part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-

committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Licensing Sub-Committee  
Date 07 March 2022 

Objection to Temporary Event Notice 

  
 

For Decision  

 
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr L Miller, Customer and Community Services    

  
Local Councillor(s): Cllrs D Bolwell, K Clayton and S Williams 
 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place   

   
 

Report Author:  Roy Keepax  
Title:  Licensing Officer   
Tel:  01258 484031   
Email:  roy.keepax@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  

  
 

Report Status:  Public  

  
Recommendation:  The Sub-Committee considers the Temporary Event Notice in the 

light of the objection notice made by Environmental Protection and any oral evidence 
and resolves to take such steps as it considers appropriate and proportionate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives of; 
a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) The pr
[...]
red in decibels (dB) e.g. Lp = 20 

lg (p/po) dB re 20 µPa for air. 

Noise sensitive premises / developments: Principally comprising residential premises, hospitals, 

schools and hotels. Other premises and sites may be deemed to be noise sensitive depending upon 

circumstances. 

Typical sound pressure levels 

 

  

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 Objection to Temporary Event Notice
	Appendix 1 - TEN Application_Redacted
	Appendix 2 - Licensable Area
	Appendix 3 - WDPL0768 - Bredy Gate_Redacted
	Appendix 4 - Modification of TEN_Redacted
	Appendix 5 - Objection EH_Redacted
	Appendix 6 - Bredy Farm  2021 NMP_Redacted




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 7 MARCH 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Mike Barron, Emma Parker and Kate Wheller 

 
Also present:  Charles Harris and Paul Sgueglia (applicants) 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Philip Crowther (Legal Business Partner - Regulatory), Kathryn Miller (Licensing 
Officer), Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing), Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) and Jane Williams (Team Leader - Public Protection) 

 
145.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Wheller, seconded by Councillor Barron. 
 
Decision: that Cllr Emma Parker be elected as Chairman for the duration of 

the meeting. 

 
146.   Declarations of Interest 

 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

147.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
148.   Objection to Temporary Event Notice 

 

The Licensing Team Leader outlined the application which sought to extend 
the licence for Bredy Farm.  The current licence covered weekends from 

Friday to Monday and the applicant wished to hold an event to include  
Thursday 2nd June of the Platinum Jubilee weekend as well. 
 

The Licensing Team Leader advised of the three options available to the sub-
committee. 

 
There were no questions for the Licensing Team Leader. 
 

The applicant had nothing to add to the report and confirmed he was happy 
with the conditions as per his current licence. 

 
There were no questions for the applicant. 
 

The Environmental Team Leader advised that she purely wanted to add the 
conditions from the Bredy Farm Licence to the TEN. 



2 

 
All parties were offered the opportunity to sum up prior to the sub-committee 
retiring to make their decision. 

 
149.   Exempt Business 

 
Proposed by Cllr Barron, seconded by Cllr Wheller. 
 

Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 

paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).  
 
Decision: To ISSUE A NOTICE (STATEMENT OF CONDITIONS) with the 

addition all of the conditions from the Bredy Farm Premises Licence to the 

TEN. 
 
 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 3.00  - 3.18 pm 

 
 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 
 


